

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

---

JOHN DOES #1-6, on behalf of themselves  
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, Governor of the  
State of Michigan, and COL. JOSEPH  
GASPAR, Director of the Michigan State  
Police, in their official capacities,

Defendants.

---

File No. 2:16-cv-13137

Hon. Robert H. Cleland

Mag. J. David R. Grand

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF ON MOTION  
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
ON BEHALF OF THE PRIMARY CLASS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. BECAUSE THE PARTIES AGREE AS TO MOST OF THE RELIEF REQUESTED, THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THAT RELIEF.....	1
II. THE LEGISLATURE, NOT THIS COURT, MUST REWRITE SORA.....	3
III. CERTIFICATION WOULD CAUSE UNDUE DELAY OR PREJUDICE ABSENT INTERIM RELIEF. ....	5
IV. PLAINTIFFS PRESERVE ALL COUNTER-ARGUMENTS.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allen v. McCurry*, 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....8  
*Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Found.*, 402 U.S. 313 (1971) .....8  
*Cameron v. Auto Club Ins. Ass’n*, 718 N.W.2d 784 (Mich. 2006) .....4  
*Carter v. Carter Coal Co.*, 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....4  
*Devillers v. Auto Club Ins. Ass’n*, 702 N.W.2d 539 (Mich. 2005).....4  
*Doe v. Curran*, No. 18-11935, 2020 WL 127951 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 10, 2020) .....1  
*Does #1-5 v. Snyder*, 101 F. Supp. 3d 672 (E.D. Mich. 2015).....1, 2  
*Does #1-5 v. Snyder*, 101 F. Supp. 3d 722 (E.D. Mich. 2015).....1  
*Florida ex rel. Shevin v. Exxon Corp.*, 526 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1976).....6, 7  
*Montgomery v. Gore Mutual Insurance Co.*, 2019 WL 5303749 (E.D. Mich. 2019) .....6  
*People v. Betts*, No. 148981 (Mich.) .....5  
*Valls v. Allstate Ins. Co.*, 919 F.3d 739 (2d Cir. 2019) .....6

**Statutes**

M.C.L. § 28.725.....1, 4  
M.C.L. § 28.727..... 1, 2, 4  
M.C.L. § 28.734.....1, 4  
M.C.L. § 28.735.....1, 4  
M.C.L. § 28.733.....1, 4

**Rules**

L.R. 83.40 .....7  
Mich. Ct. R. 7.301(B) .....6  
Mich. Ct. R. 7.308(A)(3) .....7  
Mich. Ct. R. 7.313(E) .....6  
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 60(b).....9

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const 1963, art. 3, § 2.....4
